December 2023, the management has identified certain adjustments relating to the interest income on
the credit-impaired loans and the expected credit loss allowance.

In order to present overdue interest on those credit-impaired loans, the management has made
adjustments to increase the interest revenue on certain credit-impaired loans and the corresponding
impact has been adjusted on the expected credit loss allowance accordingly for the previous year. Given
that the aforesaid adjustments result in the recognition of interest income calculated using the effective
interest method and expected credit loss by same amount, no impact on net loss to the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of financial
position and as well as net cash flow. The reclassification has been made for the comparative year
ended 31 December 2022.

The effects of the change in presentation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 is set out below:

For the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income
—  Calculated using the effective interest

 method 145,870 149,934 295,804

Total revenue (177,818) 149,934 (27,884)

Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) net charges (916,544) (149,934) (1,066,478)

The reclassification has no effect on the loss for the year ended 31 December 2022 and hence on the
loss per share figures presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive
income.

Annual Report  Annual Report  20232023 149

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.27 Change in presentation and classification of certain revenue items (Continued)

The effects of the change in presentation in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2022 is set out below:

For the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net charges of ECL provisions 916,544 149,934 1,066,478
Interest income (269,400) (149,934) (419,334)

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by HKICPA to these financial statements
for the current accounting period:

• Amendments to HKAS 1, Presentation of financial statements and HKFRS Practice Statement 2 Making
materiality judgement: Disclosure of accounting policies

• HKFRS 17 (including the October 2020 and February 2022 Amendments to HKFRS 17), Insurance
Contracts

• Amendments to HKAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors: Definition of
Accounting Estimates

• Amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

[…]

reporting date and has been applied to the Group’s investments at that date. In the management’s
opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent price risk as the exposure at the end
of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

c. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through the impact of interest rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents, bank balances held on behalf of clients, margin loans and cash client receivables
and bank and other borrowings carrying interests at variable rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) for the year to a change in interest rates
of +1% and –1% (31 December 2022: +1% and –1%). The calculations are based on the Group’s
bank balances, loans to margin clients and accounts receivable and bank and other borrowings held at
each reporting date. All other variables are held constant. In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity
analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the exposure at the end of the reporting
period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December

2022
HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 1% (31 December 2022: 1%) higher
Increase in profit for the year 3,403 8,831

If interest rates were 1% (31 December 2022: 1%) lower
Decrease in profit for the year (3,403) (8,831)

Quam Plus International Financial Limited 204

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to accounts receivable, credit loans and unlisted debt securities
measured at amortised cost arising when the debtors, including brokers and clients from money lending
services, fail to perform their obligations as at the reporting date. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arising